City and County of San Francisco London N. Breed Mavor

Department of Public Health Grant Colfax, MD Director of Health



September 15, 2021

Angela Calvillo, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors Board of Supervisors 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, Room 244 San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

RE: Resolution authorizing the San Francisco Department of Public Health (SFDPH) to accept and expend an in-kind gift of perpetual software licenses of the Zeiss Forum ophthalmology application valued in the amount of \$59,949 from the San Francisco General Hospital Foundation

Dear Ms. Calvillo:

Attached please find an original copy of a proposed resolution for the approval of the Board of Supervisors, which authorizes the San Francisco Department of Public Health (SFDPH) to accept and expend an in-kind gift of perpetual software licenses of the **Zeiss Forum ophthalmology application** valued in the amount of \$59,949 from the San Francisco General Hospital Foundation.

The following is a list of the accompanying documents:

- Board Cover Memo in Word form
- Gift Resolution in Word form
- Gift Resolution Information Form in Word form
- Signed Health Commission Resolution in PDF
- Signed SFDPH Gift Questionnaire in PDF
- Signed Zeiss Software License letter from the San Francisco General Hospital Foundation in PDF
- Zuckerberg San Francisco General Invoice and Packing slip in PDF
- Signed DPH AE for Zeiss Forum Software Gift PDF
- Email of Approval by the Mayor's office in Outlook form

We ask if this gift acceptance can be expedited, due to the importance of the software in critical eye care and eye disease management for San Franciscans.

The following person may be contacted regarding this matter:

Gregory Wong Grants and Gifts Analyst Cell Phone: (415) 307-2223 Email: <u>greg.wong@sfdph.org</u>

Department of Public Health